

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

SOUTHERN WINE AND SPIRITS OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIVISION OF ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO CONTROL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 11-cv-04175-NKL
District Judge Nanette K. Laughrey

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON
DIANA C. CARTER
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN, &
ENGLAND P.C.
312 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 635-7166

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

ANDREA W. TRENTO
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
100 International Drive
Suite 2000
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 659-2700

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
** Counsel of record*

September 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. MISSOURI’S RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	19
A. Discriminatory Laws Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause Unless They Meet “Rigorous” Scrutiny	19
B. Missouri Concedes That Its Requirements Are Discriminatory And Has Made No Effort To Meet The “Rigorous” Scrutiny Applicable To Such Laws.....	20
II. THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE DISCRIMINATORY RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS	24
A. <i>Granholm</i> And Its Predecessors Acknowledge Broad State Power To Regulate Liquor But Also Require Adherence To The Commerce Clause’s Non- Discrimination Principle	24
1. The Pre- <i>Granholm</i> Cases.....	25

2. <i>Granholm</i>	26
B. <i>Granholm</i> Does Not Insulate All Discrimination Against Wholesalers From Commerce Clause Scrutiny	28
C. The Residency Requirements Do Not Further the Underlying Principles of the Twenty-First Amendment	33
III. MISSOURI’S RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	40
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	25, 29, 30
<i>American Trucking Assocs. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	6
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	28, 30, 33
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	28, 33
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	25
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	20
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	7, 29, 30, 34
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	6
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 US. 691 (1984).....	25
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coolman v. Robinson</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Ind. 1978)	44
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	21, 23, 38
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	40
<i>Family Winemakers of Calif. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9, 31
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	40
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	6
<i>Glazer’s Wholesale Drug Co. v. Kansas</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Kan. 2001).....	38
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	25
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	20
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	5, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	5, 21
<i>Maxwell’s Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner</i> , No. 3:11–CV–18–H, 2012 WL 3527043 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2012)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	6, 41, 45
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	44
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1986).....	5, 9, 27, 34
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	6, 19
<i>Parks v. Allen</i> , 409 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1969)	6, 40
<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	45
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995)	5, 20
<i>Siesta Village Market, LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	29
<i>South Dakota Farm Bur. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Southern Ry. v. Greene</i> , 216 U.S. 400 (1910).....	4, 6, 18, 41
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Tex., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 626 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	21
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949).....	41
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.Com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 5, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV4, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XXI*passim*
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....*passim*

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 13314
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)4
28 U.S.C. § 22015
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....5
28 U.S.C. § 12915
Act of May 21, 1947, 1947 Mo. Laws 370.....12
Act of Aug. 12, 1987, 1987 Mo. Laws 73412
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.2(3).....11, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

B. Beliveau & M. Rouse, *Prohibition & Repeal: A Short History of the Wine Industry's Regulation in the United States*, 5 J. Wine Econ. 53 (2010).....8
Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Possible Anti-Competitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine*, July 2003.....8
Indiana Att'y Gen. Advisory Op. No. 09-40, Sept. 14, 2009.....32, 39
Missouri Att'y Gen. Op., May 17, 1946.....12
Missouri Dep't of Public Safety, Alcohol & Tobacco Control, *FAQs: Manufacturers, Wholesalers, Solicitors*35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Missouri Dep't of Public Safety, Alcohol & Tobacco Control, *Solicitor-Monthly Excise Tax Reporting*.....36

Telegrams Favoring Veto Flood Governor's Desk on Liquor Bill,
Jefferson City Post-Tribune, May 9, 1947.....13, 22, 37

Tennessee Residency Requirements for Alcoholic Beverages Wholesalers and Retailers, Tenn. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 12-59, 2012 WL 2153491
(June 6, 2012).....32
